especially from the further sharp gains expected in the terms of trade. The AUD should
also be supported in a medium-term sense by Australia’s large fiscal surplus and the
growing net asset position of the government via a number of new “investment funds.”

The labor market has been a source of significant strength for the New Zealand economy
over a number of years. However, the largest employment drop in 19 years occurred in the
first quarter, with a decline of 1.3% (not annualized), indicating a slowdown in
employment growth much earlier than anticipated. It was no surprise then that retail sales
volumes were also significantly lower, falling 1.2%. The housing market continues to
struggle, with sales data suggesting further declines in house prices. It is now likely that
the economy contracted in the first quarter and the stimulus from the Budget will not
change the short term outlook. Another significant development has been the
government’s decision to delay the implementation of the Emissions Trading Scheme
(ETS), which lowers the inflation profile for the economy. These developments have
prompted us to move up our projection for the first easing to September 2008. The cash
rate is likely to be lowered by 100 basis points to 7.25% by March 2009.

Figure 34.  Australia and New Zealand — Economic Forecast, 2007-2009F
 Australia New Zealand

 2007E 2008F 2009F 2007F 2008F 2009F

Real GDP
a
 3.9% 2.2% 3.4% 3.2% 1.5% 1.9%

Real GDP (4Q versus 4Q) 3.9 2.2 3.5 3.7 1.1 1.7
Real Final Domestic Demand 5.2 3.8 3.3 4.5 0.2 0.0
Consumption 4.5 3.5 2.7 4.5 -0.2 1.3
Govt. Current & Capital Spending 3.4 5.0 3.6 2.8 4.7 4.8
Housing Investment 3.5 0.4 4.7 4.3 -12.8 -7.8
Business Investment 11.4 5.3 4.4 6.3 4.5 2.9
Exports of Goods & Services 3.3 0.9 6.9 2.3 2.5 3.2
Imports of Goods & Services 10.7 9.3 4.3 7.6 2.0 2.0
CPI 2.3 4.1 3.1 2.4 3.3 2.8
CPI (4Q versus 4Q) 3.0 3.8 3.2 3.2 3.1 2.4
Unemployment  4.4 4.1 4.4 3.4 4.9 4.8
Merch. Trade, BOP (Local Currency, bn) -18.9 1.7 -2.7 -3.4 -3.5 -3.5
Current Account, (Local Currency, bn) -67.0 -47.4 -53.0 -14.2 -14.4 -13.1
Percent of GDP -6.2 -4.1 -4.3 -8.2 -7.8 -6.9
Budget Balance

b
 (Local Currency, bn) 17.2 16.8 21.7 6.1 5.2 5.2

Percent of GDP 1.6 1.5 1.8 3.6 2.9 2.9
General Govt. Debt (% of GDP)

c
 -2.9 -3.8 -3.7 3.5 4.0 4.0

Gross Trading Profits
d
 14.2 5.6 7.1 NA NA Na

BOP Balance of payments basis. CPI Consumer Price Index. F Citigroup forecast. NA Not available.
a
Averaged-based GDP in Australia; production in New Zealand.

b
Fiscal-year ending June.

Australia’s underlying cash balance.
c
Australia and New Zealand budget definition and forecasts — debt equals an asset.

d
Company gross operating surplus. Source: Citi.

Stephen Halmarick
Paul Brennan

 (61-2) 8225-6043

May 23, 2008 Global Economic Outlook and Strategy

 29

China: CNY Caution Overdone
April data reconfirmed the difficult situation facing Chinese policymakers — while
economic activity showed more signs of softening, inflation rebounded. However, the